RESOLUTION NO. <u>54-20</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Mark Engert ON THE 10th DAY OF August, 2020.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A SERVICE PROVIDER CONTRACT FOR INTERNET SERVICES WITH MIAMI VALLEY EDUCATIONAL COMPUTER ASSOCIATION (MVECA).

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville desires to contract for internet services and other technology services; and

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Educational Computer Association (MVECA) is a regional council of governments organized by the State of Ohio to provide communications and other technology services; and

WHEREAS, MVECA desires to provide such services;

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a service provider contract with MVECA for the services upon terms, conditions and at a time acceptable to the City Manager, and as substantially set forth in the contract, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This Resolution becomes effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 10th day of August, 2020.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 54-20, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of August, 2020.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney